

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED October 9, 2024 12:43 PM FILING ID: 3C5B8202759B3 CASE NUMBER: 2024SA272</p>
<p>Original Proceeding District Court, Mesa County The Honorable Matthew D. Barrett Case No. 23 CR 289</p>	
<p>IN RE</p> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, Petitioner-Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ANDREW GREGG, Respondent-Defendant.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Johanna G. Coats, Reg. No. 43251 Special Deputy District Attorney</p> <p>Jeff M. Van der Veer, Reg. No. 43837 Special Deputy District Attorney</p> <p>Daniel P. Rubenstein, District Attorney</p> <p>125 N Spruce Street, Suite 210 Grand Junction, Colorado 81502 970.244.1730</p> <p>jcg@denverda.org jeff.vanderveer@denverda.org</p>	<p>Case Number:</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PETITION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 21</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Preliminary Rule 21 Matters	1
Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case	4
Discussion	6
A. <i>Erlinger</i> can be applied consistent with Colorado’s statutory habitual sentencing procedure.....	6
B. There would be no double jeopardy issue if a second jury determines a sentencing question.	8
<i>i. The Double Jeopardy Clause does not apply to habitual criminal determinations.</i>	9
<i>ii. Even if the Double Jeopardy Clause did apply, jeopardy would not attach until the habitual phase.</i>	10
<i>iii. The trial court misread Erlinger.</i>	12
Conclusion.....	16
List of Supporting Documents	18

Certificate of Service.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	5
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5
<i>Brown v. Long Romero</i> , 2021 CO 67	4
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	9
<i>Denton v. State</i> , 496 N.E.2d 576 (Ind. 1986)	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	15
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1840 (2024).....	passim
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912)	9, 16
<i>Harris v. French</i> , 182 F.3d 907, 1999 WL 496941 (4th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	9, 15
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	16
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	9
<i>People ex rel. Faulk v. Dist. Court</i> , 673 P.2d 998 (Colo. 1983).....	10
<i>People v. Gregg</i> , 23 CR 289	1
<i>People v. Hoehl</i> , 568 P.2d 484 (Colo. 1977)	7

<i>People v. Mason</i> , 643 P.2d 745 (Colo. 1982)	14
<i>People v. Porter</i> , 2015 CO 34.....	8, 10, 14, 15
<i>People v. Quintana</i> , 634 P.2d 745 (Colo. 1981).....	14
<i>People v. Rainey</i> , 2021 CO 53	3
<i>People v. Seymour</i> , 2023 CO 53.....	2
<i>People v. Wolff</i> , 137 P.2d 693 (Colo. 1943)	14
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	12
<i>Sevier v. Commonwealth</i> , 434 S.W.3d 443 (Ky. 2014).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Neely v. Sherrill</i> , 815 P.2d 396 (Ariz. 1991)	11
<i>Stinchfield v. State</i> , 238 P.3d 858 (Nev. 2008)	11

Statutes

§ 18-1.3-801, C.R.S. (2023)	6, 7
§ 18-1.3-803, C.R.S. (2023)	2, 7

Other Authorities

Colo. Const. art. 2, § 18	8
U.S. Const. amend. V	8

Rules

C.A.R. 21 1, 2, 4
